

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	8
I. The court of appeals correctly held that the general- asset discovery ordered by the district court is incon- sistent with the FSIA	9
A. The court of appeals correctly held that a district court should exercise its discretion over discovery in aid of execution consistent with the presumption of immunity from exe- cution established in the FSIA	9
B. The court of appeals correctly held that the general-asset discovery ordered by the dis- trict court is inconsistent with the presump- tion of immunity	14
II. The court of appeals' decision does not conflict with the decision of any other court of appeals	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 10, 19
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	2
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)	11, 15
<i>Campuzano v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003)	4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 962 (2005)	7, 11, 17, 19
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 592 U.S. 818 (2007)	7, 11, 12, 14, 19
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1107 (1994)	15
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> : 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	19, 20
281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 813 (2002)	19, 20, 21
<i>Loomis v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1958), cert. denied, 359 U.S. 928 (1959)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	11
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	2
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	12
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 13, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	1
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	11
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 506 U.S. 948 (1992)	21
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	5
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	1, 2, 9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2
<i>Walters v. Industrial & Commercial Bank of China</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and rules:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a)(1)(C), 110 Stat. 1241 (28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (Supp. II 1996))	4
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1330	2
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	9, 20
28 U.S.C. 1604	2, 9, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607	2, 9
28 U.S.C. 1605	9, 13
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	20, 22
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	4, 18
28 U.S.C. 1606	14

VI

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1607	9, 13
28 U.S.C. 1608(e)	4
28 U.S.C. 1609	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1610	3, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	3, 10, 22
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)	3, 22
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(2)	18
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(2)(A)	18
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(3)	18
28 U.S.C. 1611	3, 9, 13
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083(a), 122 Stat. 338 (28 U.S.C. 1605A	
(Supp. II 2008))	4, 9, 13, 18, 22
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 341	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26(b)(1)	13
Rule 30(b)(6)	5
Rule 62(d)	21
Rule 69(a)	6, 20
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) . . .	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987) . .	22
